
Complaint Exhibit J 

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 1 of 11 PageID #: 165



In the Matter of:

Eric A. Nepute, DC

January 16, 2021
2021-2-23 WW Family Ready

Condensed Transcript with Word Index

For The Record, Inc.
(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 2 of 11 PageID #: 166



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

1 (Pages 1 to 4)

            OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT PROCEEDING

               FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

MATTER NO.     2023188

TITLE          ERIC A. NEPUTE, DC

DATE           POSTED TO FACEBOOK ON 
               JANUARY 16, 2021 AT 5:47 A.M.
               TRANSCRIBED:  MARCH 22, 2021
               REVISED:  MARCH 26, 2021
PAGES          1 THROUGH 18

               2021-2-23 WW Family Ready

               For The Record, Inc.
 (301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555

2

1                FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

2                        I N D E X

3

4 RECORDING:                                      PAGE:

5 2021-2-23 WW Family Ready                         4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

3

1                FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

2

3 In the Matter of:             )

4 Eric A. Nepute, DC            )  Matter No. 2023188

5                               )

6 ------------------------------)

7                               January 16, 2021 

8

9

10

11           The following transcript was produced from a

12 digital file provided to For The Record, Inc. on March

13 18, 2021.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

4

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2                  -    -    -    -    -

3                2021-2-23 WW Family Ready

4           ERIC NEPUTE:  Hey, everyone, good --

5           (Break in audio.)

6           ERIC NEPUTE:  Yeah.  Hey, everyone, good

7 morning this morning.  It’s Dr. Eric Nepute.  I hope

8 you’re having a blessed day.  Well, I guess it’s

9 morning for some.  I’m sure it’s evening for others. 

10 And wherever in the world you’re watching, I just hope

11 you’re having a blessed day.  And I just wanted to

12 come to you calmly and collectively and let you know

13 that everything’s going to be all right.

14           But I want to share some things with you

15 that you’re not seeing anywhere else, that you’re not

16 seeing in the mainstream.  I want to give you some

17 common sense direction, some common sense decisions,

18 some clarity, some visions, and really what’s

19 happening in the world right now.  So as we’re waiting

20 for folks to jump on on this beautiful morning, I just

21 -- I pray that everybody’s at peace, I pray that

22 everybody’s filled with love and filled with joy

23 because that’s what we need.  We need more joy in our

24 lives and our world.  So hit that share button and let

25 me know where you all are watching from.

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 3 of 11 PageID #: 167



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

2 (Pages 5 to 8)

5

1           I’ve got quite an interesting message for
2 you today that I really want to take my time and get
3 out to you because I know that y’all are seeing that
4 ignorance and stupidity have collided at a level of --
5 of -- well, unprecedented level.  I mean, I’ve never
6 seen so much of either in the world and I really want
7 to talk to you all about that.  So where are y’all
8 watching from?
9           Dylan, good morning in Illinois.  

10           Cornelius in Holland, hope everything’s well
11 in Holland today.  I’ve got some good friends over in
12 that area that I actually spoke to a couple weeks ago. 
13           Clark is in Tennessee.
14           Valecia, hello in Illinois. 
15           Linda, good morning from Michigan.
16           David is in Ohio.  God bless you guys in
17 Ohio.  We got a big lawsuit going on in Ohio right
18 now.  I hope you guys are aware of that.
19           Shelby’s in South Carolina.  
20           You know, any questions you guys have along
21 the way, let me know as well.
22           And I know that everybody’s heard this, it’s
23 all over the news.  I’m going to talk about the new
24 strand, the B117 strand of the virus that’s out, that
25 everybody’s hearing about.  They’re scared to death --

6

1 they’re trying to scare you to death that the world is
2 ending.  Y’all understand something.  I mean, fool me
3 once, shame on you; fool me twice, shame on me; fool
4 me a third time, what the heck.
5           So here’s the deal.  Stop playing into their
6 hand.  Yes, it’s flu and cold season.  Yes, there are
7 people that aren’t doing well.  Yes, there are people
8 that are going to get sick.  Yes, people are dying. 
9 No, two million people have not died in excess.

10           I need you to understand something.  Please
11 hear me on this.  Here’s the common sense thing.  Let
12 me debunk this because this is very, very big in the
13 news right now.  The news media is running a story
14 saying that two million people have died from COVID-19
15 and, you know, remember this -- globally, by the way 
16 -- remember this, every year, around 500,000 to
17 700,000 people die from the flu that’s reported in the
18 world.  Okay?  That’s the flu in the world.
19           Please remember that we are now -- during
20 COVID, we have gone through -- we are in the middle of
21 the second one, we’re going through the second flu
22 season that’s happened, the second one.  So if 700,000
23 people die a year times two, I mean, I’m not that
24 smart at math, but that’s two -- over two million
25 people.  Um, it is -- is -- is -- is that it can be

7

1 overwhelming when people hear and see these things,
2 but it’s -- common sense will help you.
3           You know, and then we’re talking about this
4 -- this strand of the virus, this B117 strand of the
5 virus that has come out of Africa and England and now
6 is in -- let me see, I had the stats down.  It’s in --
7 it’s in what, 26 counties across the United -- or 26
8 states across the -- or we got -- no, sorry, 76
9 confirmed cases in 12 different states in America. 

10 And the FD -- the FDA, the CDC, the World Health
11 Organization, all these three-letter agencies are
12 telling you that it is more infectious than any other
13 strand we’ve seen.
14           Okay.  My question is so what.  So what? 
15 It’s not more deadly.  So what?  So people are scared
16 -- they’re -- they’re -- here’s the plan.  The plan in
17 the playbook -- I’m going to show you the playbook --
18 good morning.  Those of you that don’t know me, my
19 name’s Dr. Eric Nepute.  I’ve been -- I’ve been on
20 here for a while talking to you all about the truth.
21           And those of you who haven’t seen my videos,
22 that are looking for some things, we’ve got millions
23 and millions of people follow us.  You guys can go --
24 listen, for the information that we give out, because
25 we’re probably going to get shut off again.  We get

8

1 cut off almost every one of these broadcasts that we
2 do, usually about six, seven minutes in when I say a
3 couple words that triggers their algorithm and then
4 they shut us down.
5           So you guys can go to freevitamindeals.com
6 and follow us there.  You can follow us on social
7 media.  Get the inspiration, motivation, and the
8 products that you need.
9           You know, I know, Marilyn, I know a lot of

10 other -- a lot of other doctors aren’t standing up and
11 speaking out.  There are some, but most aren’t because
12 they’re living in fear.  They’re scared of losing
13 their jobs.  They’re scared of being threatened.  Last
14 week, I just did a video and showed you guys one of my
15 offices, one of my -- I have lots of locations, but
16 one of my offices is in the middle of an audit and we
17 have 2,500 patient files that they’re -- that they’ve
18 asked for auditing.  We’re being audited higher than
19 any other doctors that are out there because of our --
20 because of our stance for freedom.  And it’s a darn
21 shame.
22           So that’s why because -- because most
23 doctors can’t -- don’t have the wherewithal.  They
24 can’t stand this.  And so I don’t care because,
25 listen, you got to understand something, I’m just a

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 4 of 11 PageID #: 168



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

3 (Pages 9 to 12)

9

1 man.  God -- God leads me and guides me.  I’m just a
2 man that -- that does what I’m supposed to do and
3 that’s to help people.  And so let’s get back to this
4 viral strand because I want you to hear this.  And hit
5 that share button because you guys need to check this
6 out.
7           And for those of you that are looking for
8 the other videos that we’ve done and the nutritional
9 products and recommendations that literally millions

10 of people have downloaded now, you go to
11 freevitamindeals.com.  That’s freevitamindeals.com. 
12 Or share this link with your friends and family. 
13 You’ll get a popup notification of it.  And I want you
14 to go there and sign up for our email because we send
15 our emails every day with all kinds of content, things
16 that we can’t say on social media because they’ll shut
17 us down.  Literally, if we say certain words, this
18 video will go completely flat, go -- go gone.
19           So let’s go back to the playbook.  I want
20 you to understand what their playbook is.  So the
21 playbook is real simple.  It’s all about fear.  It’s
22 fear and then control.  If they can fear you, they can
23 control you.  I mean, neurologically what happens --
24 and this is just a protective mechanism that the human
25 brain and human condition is, when we’re in fear, our

10

1 frontal lobe, the front part of our brain that is for
2 logic, reason, and understanding completely shuts off
3 and we go back to what’s called our reptilian brain or
4 our -- our old brain, and that’s our -- that’s our
5 fight or flight response.
6           And we can’t think, we don’t have rational
7 thinking, we don’t have -- we don’t have
8 understanding, we don’t have common sense when that
9 happens.  And so they know that and they’ve known that

10 for a long time.  It’s been a pretty common playbook
11 move for centuries.  So the B117 strand is now being
12 labeled as the next plague.  They’re telling you --
13 the news media is now telling -- because they’ve been
14 spoon fed what to tell you, by the way.  They’ve been
15 spoon fed what to tell you, by the way.
16           And the news media is now telling people
17 that, listen, this new strand is more infectious than
18 any other strand we’ve seen.  So what?  So what?  Then
19 they’re telling you in all the news media articles
20 that if you don’t get the injection, if you don’t get
21 the vaccine, this is going to kill millions and
22 millions of people.  These are, by the way, the same 
23 -- the same modelers that said that 2.2 million
24 Americans would have been dead by now.  Well, they
25 were off by just a little bit.

11

1           And by the way, report after report after
2 report is coming out and showing the truth, and the
3 truth is is that the majority of people that died
4 during COVID-19 didn’t die from it, they died with it. 
5 Heart diseases, heart attacks, pneumonias, flus,
6 people that were on hospice.  I mean, you all know
7 this story.  It’s true.  It’s on the CDC’s own
8 website.  But most people aren’t going to go there and
9 read it and your media is not going to report it

10 because they’re bought and paid for.
11           So the fact is is that you’ve been lied to
12 and it’s all about fear and fearing you now towards
13 pushing you to do this vaccine that you don’t want to
14 do.  Now, let me just tell something.  If you want to
15 get this vaccine, go on and get that thing, go to the
16 front of the line and get it done.  That’s -- that’s
17 your decision.
18           But here’s the deal.  We just heard from Joe
19 Biden just a day or so ago that his plan for -- and I
20 just said that -- that word now, that Joe Biden, so
21 this video might go black now.  But anyway, that his
22 first 100 days, he wants to get 100 million vaccines
23 into the arms of men and women in our country, and he
24 says we’re going to have to move heaven and earth for
25 this.  Well, the reason why he said that is because

12

1 this is a biblical thing.  This is an absolute
2 biblical time.  We are definitely in biblical times. 
3 And I’m just going to tell you those that don’t have
4 faith are going to be living in fear.
5           And so one of the healthiest things that I
6 could tell you right now is get some faith.  Follow
7 some people that you know could teach you some good
8 word and be around folks that aren’t living in fear. 
9 I’m not living in fear.  My family’s not living in

10 fear.  My patients aren’t living in fear.  They know
11 the truth.  They have faith and they have facts.
12           And the vac -- the vaccine has clearly --
13 they have said -- Moderna, Pfizer, the Oxford 
14 studies, the NIH, the World Health Organization, the
15 CDC, the -- who else can I tell you, the Surgeon
16 General, person, person, person, person again and
17 again and again has clearly said this vaccine is not
18 going to stop the spread of the infection.
19           And the reports just came out this week that
20 the best protection, the longest protection it’s going
21 to give you is for 12 months.  So that means every 12
22 months -- every 6 to 12 months, you’re going to have
23 to get a booster shot.  You understand the amount of
24 control and the amount of power and the amount of
25 money that this thing is going to be -- that is going

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 5 of 11 PageID #: 169



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

4 (Pages 13 to 16)

13

1 to be -- how do I say this -- made because of this
2 fear machine.  That’s the truth.
3           So here’s what I want y’all to understand. 
4 The vaccine is not going to stop the spread of this
5 infection.  That’s a fact, and multiple sources have
6 told you that.  And the papers and research from the
7 pharmaceutical industries on these vaccines clearly
8 state that.
9           By the way, I want you to understand how

10 this vaccine works.  This is -- technically, it’s
11 really not a vaccine, or at least it’s not a vaccine
12 like we know it, and I’ve been studying vaccines for
13 over 20 years.  What a vaccine normally does is a
14 vaccine is a unattenuated or live or a small sample of
15 a live virus that goes into the body, the body
16 develops its own immune system response to it, and --
17 and then you develop, you know, TH1 or TH -- really
18 TH2 immunity.  Not true immunity, that’s why you need
19 boosters.
20           Guys, hit that share button.  I’ve got 
21 a lot of stuff I’m going to share with you today
22 that’s pretty deep, pretty heavy, and this is
23 something that y’all need to understand.  And for
24 those of you that want more information on this, go to
25 that website we’ve got, freevitamindeals.com.  That’s

14

1 freevitamindeals.com.  All the information we’ve ever
2 talked about is there, clearly spelled out there.
3           So back to the vaccine, this vaccine is not
4 a vaccine.  It’s really a -- it’s really more of a
5 genetic modality.  Let’s just call it that.  It’s more
6 of a genetic modality because -- because here’s the
7 deal.  What it is is it’s a -- it’s a -- it’s an RNA 
8 -- mRNA vaccine, mRNA chemical wrapped in a lipid, a
9 protein capsule that goes in and -- and alters your

10 RNA, which alters your DNA.
11           Now, there’s something in this vaccine
12 that’s very concerning to myself and a lot of other of
13 my colleagues that are out there, and it’s called
14 polyethylene glycol, PEG.  This PEG, which when they
15 originally told us what this is going to do is it’s
16 just going to go into the muscle and -- and it’s not
17 going to -- and it will dissolve in a couple days and
18 it won’t go anywhere else.  No, no, no.
19           Go back and look at the Moderna study, the
20 Oxford study.  Go look at what Pfizer has written.  Go
21 look at their animal studies that they did on these
22 vaccine trials with this type of technology in 2012
23 and 2014.  It clearly shows that this polyethylene
24 glycol can travel into your nerves and into your brain
25 and that is why you are seeing a lot of these

15

1 neurological adverse side effects like Bell’s palsy
2 and you see these people that have this condition
3 called ataxia.
4           Ataxia is a neurological condition where
5 their bodies are just shaking.  You’ve seen these
6 videos.  That’s from the polyethylene glycol.  And
7 I’ve put some of these videos on our site that you 
8 can go and -- and check out if you go to
9 freevitamindeals.com.  That’s freevitamindeals.com.

10           Now, there’s a couple other things that I
11 want to -- I want to share with you that are really
12 important.  And my screen’s going black, so I
13 apologize.  And I know if I -- if y’all can still see
14 me, would you give me a thumbs-up because I’m just
15 telling you they just are always messing with us and
16 it’s just such an absolute joke.  I’m -- I’m just
17 embarrassed for social media.  I’m embarrassed for our
18 country with all the crap that we go through.  It’s
19 just so silly.  It’s just so unnecessary, too.
20           They’re trying to block the truth.  Y’all
21 know that, don’t you?  They’re trying to block the
22 truth because they don’t want you to know the truth. 
23 They want you to be fat, sick, and nearly dead, and
24 they go after individuals like me.  And, again,
25 somebody asked earlier, how come more doctors aren’t

16

1 standing up.  Well, there’s a lot of reasons.  Number
2 one, most doctors get de-platformed, which is why you
3 can’t find me -- you can’t find me on social medial
4 anymore.  We literally had some of our videos, 20, 30,
5 40, 50 million people would watch them.  And now
6 that’s why you have to go to freevitamindeals.com,
7 register there, join the movement.  We’ll send you
8 emails every day and you can join our platform.
9           And then the other reason why doctors don’t

10 speak up is because they are -- well, they’re feared
11 by -- the three-letter organizations come after them,
12 the FBI, the IRS, and, well, OIG.  And so they get
13 over -- over-audited, and that’s what’s happening to
14 us, and I don’t even care because it’s not about me. 
15 It’s about you, it’s about God, it’s about -- it’s
16 about the truth, and the truth will set us free.
17           So you guys can go there.  Good, I can see
18 y’all, too, then.
19           So let me -- let me share something with you
20 about -- about the studies that just came out from --
21 or the reports that just came out from the CDC on
22 deaths.  So we’re saying now that there’s 350-some-
23 thousand deaths in the United States from COVID-19. 
24 Let me read some statistics to you real quick.
25           Out of those 350,000-plus supposed deaths

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 6 of 11 PageID #: 170



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

5 (Pages 17 to 18)

17

1 over the last -- over the last now almost two years --
2 well, really a year and some change -- 87,000 of those
3 are from pneumonia and the flus.  This is the CDC’s
4 numbers.  17,000 of them are from chronic respiratory
5 disease; 26,000-plus are from respiratory distress
6 syndrome; 44,000-plus are from hypertensive diseases;
7 25,000 of them are from heart disease; 28,000-plus of
8 them are from cardiac arrest or heart attacks; 130,000
9 of them already had a severe major --

10           (The recording was concluded.)
11   
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

18

1             CERTIFICATE OF TRANSCRIPTIONIST
2
3
4           I, Elizabeth M. Farrell, do hereby certify
5 that the foregoing proceedings and/or conversations
6 were transcribed by me via CD, videotape, audiotape or
7 digital recording, and reduced to typewriting under my
8 supervision; that I had no role in the recording of
9 this material; and that it has been transcribed to the

10 best of my ability given the quality and clarity of
11 the recording media.
12           I further certify that I am neither counsel
13 for, related to, nor employed by any of the parties to
14 the action in which these proceedings were
15 transcribed; and further, that I am not a relative or
16 employee of any attorney or counsel employed by the
17 parties hereto, nor financially or otherwise
18 interested in the outcome of the action.
19
20
21 DATE:  3/26/2021                                      
22                          ELIZABETH M. FARRELL, CERT
23
24
25

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 7 of 11 PageID #: 171



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

[19]

A
A.M 1:8
ability 18:10
absolute 12:1 15:16
action 18:14,18
adverse 15:1
Africa 7:5
agencies 7:11
ago 5:12 11:19
algorithm 8:3
alters 14:9,10
America 7:9
Americans 10:24
amount 12:23,24,24
and/or 18:5
animal 14:21
anymore 16:4
anyway 11:21
apologize 15:13
area 5:12
aren’t 6:7 8:10,11

11:8 12:8,10 15:25
arms 11:23
arrest 17:8
articles 10:19
asked 8:18 15:25
ataxia 15:3,4
attacks 11:5 17:8
attorney 18:16
audio 4:5
audiotape 18:6
audit 8:16
audited 8:18
auditing 8:18
aware 5:18

B
B117 5:24 7:4 10:11
back 9:3,19 10:3

14:3,19
beautiful 4:20
Bell’s 15:1
best 12:20 18:10
biblical 12:1,2,2
Biden 11:19,20
big 5:17 6:12
bit 10:25

black 11:21 15:12
bless 5:16
blessed 4:8,11
block 15:20,21
bodies 15:5
body 13:15,15
booster 12:23
boosters 13:19
bought 11:10
brain 9:25 10:1,3,4

14:24
Break 4:5
broadcasts 8:1
button 4:24 9:5

13:20

C
C 4:1
call 14:5
called 10:3 14:13

15:3
calmly 4:12
can’t 8:23,24 9:16

10:6 16:3,3
capsule 14:9
cardiac 17:8
care 8:24 16:14
Carolina 5:19
cases 7:9
CD 18:6
CDC 7:10 12:15

16:21
CDC’s 11:7 17:3
centuries 10:11
CERT 18:22
certain 9:17
CERTIFICATE

18:1
certify 18:4,12
change 17:2
check 9:5 15:8
chemical 14:8
chronic 17:4
clarity 4:18 18:10
Clark 5:13
clearly 12:12,17

13:7 14:2,23

cold 6:6
colleagues 14:13
collectively 4:12
collided 5:4
come 4:12 7:5 15:25

16:11
coming 11:2
COMMISSION 1:2

2:1 3:1
common 4:17,17

6:11 7:2 10:8,10
completely 9:18

10:2
concerning 14:12
concluded 17:10
condition 9:25 15:2

15:4
confirmed 7:9
content 9:15
control 9:22,23

12:24
conversations 18:5
Cornelius 5:10
counsel 18:12,16
counties 7:7
country 11:23 15:18
couple 5:12 8:3

14:17 15:10
COVID 6:20
COVID-19 6:14

11:4 16:23
crap 15:18
cut 8:1

D
D 2:2 4:1
darn 8:20
DATE 1:7 18:21
David 5:16
day 4:8,11 9:15

11:19 16:8
days 11:22 14:17
DC 1:6 3:4
de-platformed 16:2
dead 10:24 15:23
deadly 7:15
deal 6:5 11:18 14:7

death 5:25 6:1
deaths 16:22,23,25
debunk 6:12
decision 11:17
decisions 4:17
deep 13:22
definitely 12:2
develop 13:17
develops 13:16
didn’t 11:4
die 6:17,23 11:4
died 6:9,14 11:3,4
different 7:9
digital 3:12 18:7
direction 4:17
disease 17:5,7
diseases 11:5 17:6
dissolve 14:17
distress 17:5
DNA 14:10
doctors 8:10,19,23

15:25 16:2,9
doing 6:7
don’t 7:18 8:23,24

10:6,7,7,8,20,20
11:13 12:3 15:21
15:22 16:9,14

downloaded 9:10
Dr 4:7 7:19
dying 6:8
Dylan 5:9

E
E 2:2 4:1,1
earlier 15:25
earth 11:24
effects 15:1
either 5:6
Elizabeth 18:4,22
email 9:14
emails 9:15 16:8
embarrassed 15:17

15:17
employed 18:13,16
employee 18:16
England 7:5
Eric 1:6 3:4 4:4,6,7

7:19
evening 4:9
everybody’s 4:21,22

5:22,25
everything’s 4:13

5:10
excess 6:9

F
FACEBOOK 1:7
fact 11:11 13:5
facts 12:11
faith 12:4,6,11
family 1:13 2:5 4:3

9:12
family’s 12:9
Farrell 18:4,22
fat 15:23
FBI 16:12
FD 7:10
FDA 7:10
fear 8:12 9:21,22,22

9:25 11:12 12:4,8
12:9,10,10 13:2

feared 16:10
fearing 11:12
fed 10:14,15
FEDERAL 1:2 2:1

3:1
fight 10:5
file 3:12
files 8:17
filled 4:22,22
financially 18:17
find 16:3,3
first 11:22
flat 9:18
flight 10:5
flu 6:6,17,18,21
flus 11:5 17:3
folks 4:20 12:8
follow 7:23 8:6,6

12:6
following 3:11
fool 6:2,3,3
foregoing 18:5
free 16:16

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 8 of 11 PageID #: 172



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

[20]

freedom 8:20
freevitamindeals....

8:5 9:11,11 13:25
14:1 15:9,9 16:6

friends 5:11 9:12
front 10:1 11:16
frontal 10:1
further 18:12,15

G
G 4:1
General 12:16
genetic 14:5,6
give 4:16 7:24 12:21

15:14
given 18:10
globally 6:15
glycol 14:14,24 15:6
go 7:23 8:5 9:10,14

9:18,18,18,19 10:3
11:8,15,15,21
13:24 14:16,18,19
14:20,20 15:8,8,18
15:24 16:6,17

God 5:16 9:1,1
16:15

goes 13:15 14:9
going 4:13 5:17,23

6:8,21 7:17,25
10:21 11:8,9,24
12:3,4,18,20,22,25
12:25 13:4,21
14:15,16,17 15:12

good 4:4,6 5:9,11,15
7:18 12:7 16:17

guess 4:8
guides 9:1
guys 5:16,18,20 7:23

8:5,14 9:5 13:20
16:17

H
hand 6:6
happened 6:22
happening 4:19

16:13
happens 9:23 10:9

haven’t 7:21
Health 7:10 12:14
healthiest 12:5
hear 6:11 7:1 9:4
heard 5:22 11:18
hearing 5:25
heart 11:5,5 17:7,8
heaven 11:24
heavy 13:22
heck 6:4
hello 5:14
help 7:2 9:3
here’s 6:5,11 7:16

11:18 13:3 14:6
hereto 18:17
Hey 4:4,6
higher 8:18
hit 4:24 9:4 13:20
Holland 5:10,11
hope 4:7,10 5:10,18
hospice 11:6
human 9:24,25
hypertensive 17:6

I
I’m 4:9 5:23 6:23

7:17 8:25 9:1,2
12:3,9 13:21 15:14
15:16,16,17

I’ve 5:1,5,11 7:19,19
13:12,20 15:7

ignorance 5:4
Illinois 5:9,14
immune 13:16
immunity 13:18,18
important 15:12
individuals 15:24
industries 13:7
infection 12:18 13:5
infectious 7:12

10:17
information 7:24

13:24 14:1
injection 10:20
inspiration 8:7
interested 18:18
interesting 5:1

IRS 16:12
it’s 4:7,8,9 5:22 6:6

7:2,6,7,15 8:20
9:21,21 10:10 11:7
11:7,12 12:20
13:10,11 14:4,4,5
14:7,7,7,13,15,16
15:16,18,19 16:14
16:15,15,15,15

J
January 1:8 3:7
jobs 8:13
Joe 11:18,20
join 16:7,8
joke 15:16
joy 4:22,23
jump 4:20

K
kill 10:21
kinds 9:15
know 4:12,25 5:3,20

5:21,22 6:15 7:3
7:18 8:9,9,9 10:9
11:6 12:7,10 13:12
13:17 15:13,21,22

known 10:9

L
labeled 10:12
lawsuit 5:17
leads 9:1
let’s 9:3,19 14:5
level 5:4,5
lied 11:11
Linda 5:15
line 11:16
link 9:12
lipid 14:8
listen 7:24 8:25

10:17
literally 9:9,17 16:4
little 10:25
live 13:14,15
lives 4:24
living 8:12 12:4,8,9

12:9,10
lobe 10:1
locations 8:15
logic 10:2
long 10:10
longest 12:20
look 14:19,20,21
looking 7:22 9:7
losing 8:12
lot 8:9,10 13:21

14:12,25 16:1
lots 8:15
love 4:22

M
M 18:4,22
machine 13:2
mainstream 4:16
major 17:9
majority 11:3
man 9:1,2
March 1:8,9 3:12
Marilyn 8:9
material 18:9
math 6:24
Matter 1:5 3:3,4
mean 5:5 6:2,23

9:23 11:6
means 12:21
mechanism 9:24
media 6:13 8:7 9:16

10:13,16,19 11:9
15:17 18:11

medial 16:3
men 11:23
message 5:1
messing 15:15
Michigan 5:15
middle 6:20 8:16
million 6:9,14,24

10:23 11:22 16:5
millions 7:22,23 9:9

10:21,22
minutes 8:2
modality 14:5,6
modelers 10:23
Moderna 12:13

14:19
money 12:25
months 12:21,22,22
morning 4:7,7,9,20

5:9,15 7:18
motivation 8:7
move 10:11 11:24
movement 16:7
mRNA 14:8,8
multiple 13:5
muscle 14:16

N
N 2:2 4:1
name’s 7:19
nearly 15:23
need 4:23,23 6:10

8:8 9:5 13:18,23
neither 18:12
Nepute 1:6 3:4 4:4,6

4:7 7:19
nerves 14:24
neurological 15:1,4
neurologically 9:23
never 5:5
new 5:23 10:17
news 5:23 6:13,13

10:13,16,19
NIH 12:14
normally 13:13
notification 9:13
Number 16:1
numbers 17:4
nutritional 9:8

O
O 4:1
offices 8:15,16
OFFICIAL 1:1
Ohio 5:16,17,17
OIG 16:12
Okay 6:18 7:14
old 10:4
once 6:3
Organization 7:11

12:14
organizations 16:11

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 9 of 11 PageID #: 173



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

[21]

originally 14:15
outcome 18:18
over-audited 16:13
overwhelming 7:1
Oxford 12:13 14:20

P
P 4:1
PAGE 2:4
PAGES 1:10
paid 11:10
palsy 15:1
papers 13:6
part 10:1
parties 18:13,17
patient 8:17
patients 12:10
peace 4:21
PEG 14:14,14
people 6:7,7,8,9,14

6:17,23,25 7:1,15
7:23 9:3,10 10:16
10:22 11:3,6,8
12:7 15:2 16:5

person 12:16,16,16
12:16

Pfizer 12:13 14:20
pharmaceutical

13:7
plague 10:12
plan 7:16,16 11:19
platform 16:8
playbook 7:17,17

9:19,20,21 10:10
playing 6:5
Please 6:10,19
pneumonia 17:3
pneumonias 11:5
polyethylene 14:14

14:23 15:6
popup 9:13
POSTED 1:7
power 12:24
pray 4:21,21
pretty 10:10 13:22

13:22
probably 7:25

PROCEEDING 1:1
proceedings 18:5,14
produced 3:11
products 8:8 9:9
protection 12:20,20
protective 9:24
protein 14:9
provided 3:12
pushing 11:13
put 15:7

Q
quality 18:10
question 7:14
questions 5:20
quick 16:24
quite 5:1

R
R 4:1
rational 10:6
read 11:9 16:24
Ready 1:13 2:5 4:3
real 9:21 16:24
really 4:18 5:2,6

13:11,17 14:4,4
15:11 17:2

reason 10:2 11:25
16:9

reasons 16:1
recommendations

9:9
Record 1:24 3:12
recording 2:4 17:10

18:7,8,11
reduced 18:7
register 16:7
related 18:13
relative 18:15
remember 6:15,16

6:19
report 11:1,1,2,9
reported 6:17
reports 12:19 16:21
reptilian 10:3
research 13:6
respiratory 17:4,5

response 10:5 13:16
REVISED 1:9
right 4:13,19 5:17

6:13 12:6
RNA 14:7,10
role 18:8
running 6:13

S
S 4:1
sample 13:14
saying 6:14 16:22
says 11:24
scare 6:1
scared 5:25 7:15

8:12,13
screen’s 15:12
season 6:6,22
second 6:21,21,22
see 7:1,6 15:2,13

16:17
seeing 4:15,16 5:3

14:25
seen 5:6 7:13,21

10:18 15:5
send 9:14 16:7
sense 4:17,17 6:11

7:2 10:8
set 16:16
seven 8:2
severe 17:9
shaking 15:5
shame 6:3,3 8:21
share 4:14,24 9:5,12

13:20,21 15:11
16:19

Shelby’s 5:19
shot 12:23
show 7:17
showed 8:14
showing 11:2
shows 14:23
shut 7:25 8:4 9:16
shuts 10:2
sick 6:8 15:23
side 15:1
sign 9:14

silly 15:19
simple 9:21
site 15:7
six 8:2
small 13:14
smart 6:24
social 8:6 9:16 15:17

16:3
somebody 15:25
sorry 7:8
sources 13:5
South 5:19
speak 16:10
speaking 8:11
spelled 14:2
spoke 5:12
spoon 10:14,15
spread 12:18 13:4
stance 8:20
stand 8:24
standing 8:10 16:1
state 13:8
states 7:8,9 16:23
statistics 16:24
stats 7:6
stop 6:5 12:18 13:4
story 6:13 11:7
strand 5:24,24 7:4,4

7:13 9:4 10:11,17
10:18

studies 12:14 14:21
16:20

study 14:19,20
studying 13:12
stuff 13:21
stupidity 5:4
supervision 18:8
supposed 9:2 16:25
sure 4:9
Surgeon 12:15
syndrome 17:6
system 13:16

T
take 5:2
talk 5:7,23
talked 14:2

talking 7:3,20
teach 12:7
technically 13:10
technology 14:22
tell 10:14,15 11:14

12:3,6,15
telling 7:12 10:12,13

10:16,19 15:15
Tennessee 5:13
TH 13:17
TH1 13:17
TH2 13:18
that’s 4:23 5:24 6:17

6:18,22,24 8:22
9:3,11 10:4,4
11:16,16 13:2,5,18
13:22,25 14:12
15:6,9 16:6,13

there’s 14:11 15:10
16:1,22

they’ll 9:16
they’re 5:25 6:1

7:16,16 8:12,12,13
8:17 10:12,19
11:10 15:20,21
16:10

they’ve 8:17 10:9,13
10:14

thing 6:11 11:15
12:1,25

things 4:14 7:1,22
9:15 12:5 15:10

think 10:6
thinking 10:7
third 6:4
thousand 16:23
threatened 8:13
three-letter 7:11

16:11
thumbs-up 15:14
time 5:2 6:4 10:10

12:2
times 6:23 12:2
TITLE 1:6
today 5:2,11 13:21
told 13:6 14:15
TRADE 1:2 2:1 3:1

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 10 of 11 PageID #: 174



2021-2-23 WW Family Ready
Eric A. Nepute, DC 1/16/2021

(301) 870-8025 - www.ftrinc.net - (800) 921-5555
For The Record, Inc.

[22]

transcribed 1:8 18:6
18:9,15

transcript 1:1 3:11
TRANSCRIPTIO...

18:1
travel 14:24
trials 14:22
triggers 8:3
true 11:7 13:18
truth 7:20 11:2,3

12:11 13:2 15:20
15:22,22 16:16,16

trying 6:1 15:20,21
twice 6:3
two 6:9,14,23,24,24

17:1
type 14:22
typewriting 18:7

U
Um 6:25
unattenuated 13:14
understand 6:2,10

8:25 9:20 12:23
13:3,9,23

understanding 10:2
10:8

United 7:7 16:23
unnecessary 15:19
unprecedented 5:5
usually 8:2

V
vac 12:12
vaccine 10:21 11:13

11:15 12:12,17
13:4,10,11,11,13
13:14 14:3,3,4,8
14:11,22

vaccines 11:22 13:7
13:12

Valecia 5:14
video 8:14 9:18

11:21
videos 7:21 9:8 15:6

15:7 16:4
videotape 18:6

viral 9:4
virus 5:24 7:4,5

13:15
visions 4:18

W
waiting 4:19
want 4:14,16 5:2,6

9:4,13,19 11:13,14
13:3,9,24 15:11,11
15:22,23

wanted 4:11
wants 11:22
watch 16:5
watching 4:10,25

5:8
way 5:21 6:15 10:14

10:15,22 11:1 13:9
We’ll 16:7
we’re 4:19 6:21 7:3

7:25 8:18 9:25
11:24 16:22

we’ve 7:13,22 9:8
10:18 13:25 14:1

website 11:8 13:25
week 8:14 12:19
weeks 5:12
what’s 4:18 10:3

16:13
wherewithal 8:23
women 11:23
won’t 14:18
word 11:20 12:8
words 8:3 9:17
works 13:10
world 4:10,19,24

5:6 6:1,18,18 7:10
12:14

wrapped 14:8
written 14:20
WW 1:13 2:5 4:3
www.ftrinc.net 1:25

X
X 2:2

Y

y’all 5:3,7 6:2 13:3
13:23 15:13,20
16:18

Yeah 4:6
year 6:16,23 17:2
years 13:13 17:1
You’ll 9:13
you’re 4:8,10,11,15

4:15 12:22
you’ve 11:11 15:5

Z

0

1
1 1:10
100 11:22,22
12 7:9 12:21,21,22
130,000 17:8
16 1:8 3:7
17,000 17:4
18 1:10 3:13

2
2,500 8:17
2.2 10:23
20 13:13 16:4
2012 14:22
2014 14:23
2021 1:8,8,9 3:7,13
2021-2-23 1:13 2:5

4:3
2023188 1:5 3:4
22 1:8
25,000 17:7
26 1:9 7:7,7
26,000-plus 17:5
28,000-plus 17:7

3
3/26/2021 18:21
30 16:4
301 1:25
350-some- 16:22
350,000-plus 16:25

4

4 2:5
40 16:5
44,000-plus 17:6

5
5:47 1:8
50 16:5
500,000 6:16

6
6 12:22

7
700,000 6:17,22
76 7:8

8
800 1:25
87,000 17:2
870-8025 1:25

9
921-5555 1:25

Case: 4:21-cv-00437   Doc. #:  1-16   Filed: 04/15/21   Page: 11 of 11 PageID #: 175


